

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00168-BKS-DJS

**PLAINTIFFS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
MINING ASSOCIATION, AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK
STATE, INC.'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTS I AND II AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The Act imposes liability for greenhouse gas emissions.....	2
B. The Act targets activity and energy producers located almost entirely outside New York.	3
C. The Act imposes ongoing and immediate compliance harms on Plaintiffs’ members.....	4
Argument	5
I. Plaintiffs have associational standing to challenge New York’s Act.	6
A. The Act injures Plaintiffs’ members.	6
B. Statements showing the Act targets Plaintiffs’ members are not hearsay.	10
II. The Act is precluded by the U.S. Constitution.	12
A. Under the U.S. Constitution, federal law governs liability for global greenhouse gas emissions, which precludes New York’s Act.	12
B. There is no genuine factual dispute about whether the Act is an impermissible regulation imposing liability for global greenhouse gas emissions.	26
III. The Clean Air Act preempts the Act because it imposes liability for greenhouse gas emissions originating in other States.	34
Conclusion	40

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	13, 15, 17, 21, 38
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024)	9-10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	23
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28, 30
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Bucks Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2025 WL 1484203 (Pa. Com. Pl. May 16, 2025)	14-15
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	20
<i>CFCU Cmty. Credit Union v. Hayward</i> , 552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>City of Annapolis v. BP PLC</i> , 2025 WL 588595 (Md. Cir. Ct. Jan. 23, 2025).....	15
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , No. 2020-CP-10-03975 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 6, 2025)	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	1-2, 13-18, 21-22, 24-25, 27-40
<i>Cnty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy USA, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1363355 (Colo. 2025).....	15
<i>Coal. for Competitive Elec., Dynergy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>CompassCare v. Hochul</i> , 125 F.4th 49 (2d Cir. 2025)	24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
141 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2025)21

D.C. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
89 F.4th 144 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....36

Doe v. Zucker,
520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....11

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....19

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....37

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt,
587 U.S. 230 (2019).....13

Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
606 U.S. 1 (2025).....18, 20

Goe v. Zucker,
43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022)11

Haight v. NYU Langone Med. Ctr., Inc.,
2016 WL 29628 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2016)26

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....27

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,
304 U.S. 92 (1938).....13, 17

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....23

Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023)15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....13, 17

Ind. Harbor Belt R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990)32

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 1, 34-39

Jensen Fam. Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.,
644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011)40

Kumar v. Republic of Sudan,
880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)25

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....28

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023).....18, 20

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.,
2024 WL 3678699 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024).....15

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation,
725 F.3d 65 (2nd Cir. 2013).....40

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head,
234 U.S. 149 (1914)..... 18-19

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023).....18

NRDC v. FDA,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....31

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas,
489 U.S. 493 (1989).....40

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)9

Platkin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2025 WL 604846 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Feb. 5, 2025)15

Real Est. Bd. of N.Y. v. City of New York,
786 F. Supp. 3d 788 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....11

Reyes v. City of New York,
141 F.4th 55 (2d Cir. 2025)11

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....16

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)10

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....28

Schachtler Stone Prods., LLC v. Town of Marshall,
2024 WL 4025862 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2024).....6

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....24

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 2, 6-10

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....13, 17

Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong,
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....7, 10

United States v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances,
34 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994).....26

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010).....22

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....26

United States v. State of New York,
No. 1:25-cv-03656-PKC (S.D.N.Y.)15

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....18, 20

Young v. Masci,
289 U.S. 253 (1933)..... 20-21

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....23

Statutes, Regulations, and Related Materials

N.Y. Env’t Conservation Law § 76-01011, 3, 7, 23, 29

N.Y. Env’t Conservation Law § 76-01033, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 20131

Fed. R. Evid. 80111

Fed. R. Evid. 80312

Reconsideration of 2009 Endangerment Finding and Greenhouse Gas Vehicle
Standards, 90 Fed. Reg. 36,288, 36,302 (Aug. 1, 2025).....37

Reconsideration of 2009 Endangerment Finding and Greenhouse Gas Vehicle
Standards: Response to Comments (Feb. 2026), <https://perma.cc/K6N5-GP8X>38

Rescission of the Greenhouse Gas Endangerment Finding and Motor Vehicle
Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards Under the Clean Air Act, Final Rule
(Feb. 12, 2026) (pre-publication version, available at <https://perma.cc/Y7FQ-T2Z5>)38

S.2129-B, 2023-2024 Sess. (N.Y. Dec. 26, 2024)29, 30

S.824, 2025-2026 Sess. (N.Y. Feb. 28, 2025)30

S.9417, 2021-2022 Sess. (N.Y. May 25, 2022)30

Other Authorities

Am. Compl., *City of New York v. Chevron*, 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
(No. 18-cv-182-JFK), 2018 WL 806405129, 30, 32, 35

Appellant’s Br., *City of New York*, 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) (No. 18-
2188), 2018 WL 590577224, 28, 36

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Pet. for Reh’g, *City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.*, 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020) (No. 18-16663).....15

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.*, No. 25-170 (Sept. 11, 2025).....15

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Resp., *C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc. v. Miller*, 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2022) (No. 25-1425), 2022 WL 167080329

Climate Superfund Map, Pillsbury (Feb. 1, 2026), <https://perma.cc/Q6HV-SKMV>31

N.Y. State Assemb., June 7, 2024 Chamber Debate, 2023-24 Legislative Session, (June 7, 2024), <https://perma.cc/B4BA-8KMU>21

Reply, *United States v. State of New York*, No. 1:25-cv-03656-PKC (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2025), ECF 9926

Vol. I: Summary for Policymakers: 2025 New York State Energy Plan, N.Y. State Energy Planning Board 43-44 (Dec. 2025), <https://perma.cc/R2TA7RL6>.....4
